
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 
at 4.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre,  
Southampton 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Kaur  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and 
Leaning – Councillor Dr Paffey  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment – 
Councillor Mitchell  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure – 
Councillor Fielker  
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Safe City – Councillor Renyard  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement – Councillor Kataria  
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

 Director of Legal and Business Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the
[...]
 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 14 March 2022, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2022-2023    (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Director Legal and Business Services detailing the Executive 
Appointments for 2022-2023 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT    

(Pages 21 - 88) 
 

 Report of the 2021/22 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel Chair recommending that Cabinet receive 
the attached Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report to enable the Executive to formulate its 
response to the recommendations contained within it. 
 

9   BUDGET MATTER - JUNE 2022  (Pages 89 - 92) 
 

 To consider key financial decisions relating to the acquisition of vehicles through 
purchase or lease.   



 

 

 
10   NITROGEN MITIGATION POSITION STATEMENT    (Pages 93 - 110) 

 
 Report of Cabinet Member for Economic Development detailing new development 

achieves nitrogen neutrality in accordance with the Habitat Regulations. 
 

Monday, 6 June 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 
 



 

 

- 40 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Moulton Cabinet Member for Growth 

Councillor Hannides Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets 

Councillor Vassiliou Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor White Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

Councillor P Baillie Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care 

  

Virtual:  

Councillor J Baillie Cabinet Member for Education 

 

Apologies: Councillor Fitzhenry and S Galton 
 

59. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 21/22 33197: ST MARY'S LEISURE 
CENTRE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33695) 
On consideration of the report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, Cabinet considered and rejected the following recommendations from 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting held on 10th March, 2022: 
 
That Cabinet do not proceed with the decision agreed at 21 February 2022 meeting 
to close St Marys Leisure Centre and that Cabinet seek to find a partner to keep it 
open for community use. 
 
If the Administration is not minded to accept this recommendation it is 
recommended that: 
 
A) The Administration honours the Leader’s commitment to the community and 

restricts the sale of the building solely for affordable housing or community use. 
 

If the Administration is not minded to accept this recommendation, or is unable to 
meet this commitment, it is recommended that:  
 

• The outcome of the Best Value consideration report which determines the 
viability of restricting disposal of the site for residential use, as outlined in 
recommendation two of the Cabinet report, is reported back to this 
Committee at the appropriate time. 

 
B) The Administration honours the Leader’s commitment to the community that all 

or some of the capital receipt raised is re-invested in the local community, that 
the community are meaningfully involved in determining how the money is spent, 
and, that the Administration report back to this Committee at the appropriate time 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 41 - 
 

on how this has been achieved. The Committee have expressed support for 
initiatives that promote the health and wellbeing of the local community. 
 

If the Administration is not minded to accept this recommendation it is 
recommended that: 
 

• The criteria for determining the level of capital receipt to be re-invested in 
the local community is provided to the Committee. 

 
• The Administration report back to this Committee at an appropriate time 

outlining how it has utilised the capital receipt to benefit the local 
community. 

 
C) That a public meeting is held within the community to enable answers to be 
provided to the questions that still remain unanswered, specifically those relating to 
how the capital receipt will be spent and how they will be involved in determining the 
need in the community. 

 
60. SOUTHAMPTON CARE LEAVER OFFER  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33531) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That the proposed Draft Care Leavers offer as detailed in appendix 1 be 
adopted by the Council.  

(ii) That the Offer be reviewed by the Executive Director of Children’s Services 
by 1st September 2022 to consider further offers available to our young 
people leaving care from across the council developed through a task and 
finish group. 

(iii) That the care leaver offer is published on 1st April 2022 and thereafter 
discussed and reviewed with the care leavers forum biannually to consider if 
there are any gaps in the offer and how, as corporate parents, Southampton 
City Council and partners can mitigate these. 

 
61. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGY 2022-2027  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33527) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and 
Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To adopt the Children and Young People’s Strategy; and 
(ii) To recommend that Council approve the Youth Justice Strategic Plan. 
 
 

62. HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33480) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following: 

Page 2



 

 

- 42 - 
 

 
(i) To adopt the Housing Asset Management Strategy (HAMS) as the tool upon 

which property investment decisions are to be based, for the Council’s 
housing portfolio. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Communities Culture and 
Homes following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member to make any 
minor changes to the strategy during its life span. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Communities, Culture and 
Homes following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member to take all 
necessary actions to give effect to the above recommendations. 

 
63. SAFE CITY STRATEGY 2022-27  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32925) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage, Cabinet agreed to approve the final strategy and recommend the strategy is 
adopted at Full Council. 
 

64. EXTENDING CONTROLS ON STREET DRINKING  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33483) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To consider the representations received in relation to this matter in response 
to the consultation carried out between 21 January and 18 February 2022 as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

(ii) To approve the extension of the five Public Spaces Protection Orders to 
control street drinking in the localities shown in the maps at Appendix 2. 

 
65. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGE POINT CONCESSION CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33440) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Growth, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To give approval to proceed with an openly advertised procurement
[...]
or undertaking the 

process to implement a framework. 
(iv) delegated authority to the Head of Property to: 

 
• agree and approve the criteria on which applying HPs are to be assessed 

on prior to appointment.  
• approve the appointment of successful applicants onto the framework. 
• take any other actions required to give effect to this decision. 

 
(v) a further report will be brought back to the appropriate decision maker, 

seeking approval for a schedule of sites to be included in the initial 
programme of disposals. 

 
 

67. CONNECTED SOUTHAMPTON TRANSPORT STRATEGY (LTP4) 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 2022-2024  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33238) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Growth, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To note that minor changes are being made to the main LTP in accordance 
with delegated authority granted at Council in 2019, and in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Growth. 

(ii) To consider and recommend that the proposed Connected Southampton 
Transport Strategy (LTP) Implementation Plan (2022-2025) is approved. 

Page 4



 

 

- 44 - 
 

(iii) To authorise the Head of Service for Green City & Infrastructure, in 
conjunction with Cabinet Member for Growth, to make minor amendments to 
the Implementation Plan before publication. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2022/23 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director of Legal and Business Services 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southamoton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Snr. Democratic Support Officer 

 Name:  Claire Heather  Tel: 023 8083 2412 

 E-mail: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the City Council’s democratic arrangements, it is a requirement that 
appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive functions are 
determined by the Executive. 

Although the work of the bodies/organisations listed in the Appointments Register 
covers all aspects of city life and Council activities and therefore affects all wards, the 
decision to appoint to them is of administrative effect only. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Executive Appointments for the 2022/23 Municipal Year be 
approved as set out in the attached revised Register; and 

 (ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of 
reference and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned 
specify the duration of an appointment or where the decision on any 
nomination by the City Council to their membership is reserved to 
the body or organisation concerned to determine the appointment or 
continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City Council 
Administration. 

 (iii) That the use of the Director of Legal and Business Services 
delegated urgency powers to appoint to the Solent Freeport 
Consortium Ltd, City of Culture Trust and the Solent Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Board ahead of this meeting be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Member appointments are required to a number of statutory and best practice 
bodies, as well as a number of external organisations with which the Council 
has strategic or significant community links. 

2. Under the constitution or terms of reference in respect of some outside 
organisation’s appointments are in some cases specified as having a term of 
office/appointment longer than one year or are nominations, the final decision 
on appointment lying with the body itself. In such cases when a change of Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Administration occurs, and the appointment term has not expired and is of 
significance to the incoming administration that member/appointee should be 
encouraged to step down in favour of a new appointee from the incoming 
administration but noting that the 
[...]
t need in the Council’s area. 

1 No 1yr Cllr Renyard 
 
 

June 22 May 23 Stephen Barratt 
023 8083 3714) 

  Violence Against 
Women and Girls 
Task Group 

Task Group set up by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner 

1 No 1 yr Cllr Mitchell  June 22 May 23 Mary D’Arcy  
(023 8083 4611) 

 
 
 

P
age 20



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE 
SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF: CLLR VAUGHAN 

CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 2021-22 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

From October 2021 to February 2022 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook evidence 
gathering sessions as they conducted the Accessible Southampton inquiry.  A final 
report was approved by the Inquiry Panel on 28 April 2022.   

The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel final report, attached as Appendix 1, contains a number of 
recommendations. The report is to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) on 9 June.  If OSMC approve the report at their June 
meeting, Cabinet needs to formally respond to these recommendations, summarised in 
Appendix 2, within two months to meet the requirements in the Council’s constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to the report being approved by the OSMC on 9 June, Cabinet is 
recommended to receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report to 
enable the Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations 
contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out in the 
Council’s Constitution. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the OSMC, and to submit a formal response to the 
recommendations contained within them within two months of their receipt. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The OSMC, at its meeting in September 2021, requested that the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry focussing on looking at opportunities to 
make Southampton more accessible. 

4. The set objectives of the inquiry were: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



a. To identify whether the physical infrastructure of the city creates 
barriers for disabled people to access all Southampton has to offer. 

b. To identify good practice being employed to improve the accessibility of 
towns and cities elsewhere. 

c. To identify what initiatives and approaches could work well in 
Southampton to improve the accessibility of the city. 

5. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook the inquiry over 5 evidence gathering 
meetings and received information from a wide variety of organisations. This 
included Spectrum CIL, AccessAble, Liverpool City Council, Cheshire West 
and Chester Council, Derby City Council, The Rose Road Association, Go! 
Southampton, SO:Let’s Connect, transport operators in Southampton, 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust as well as officers from Southampton 
City Council.   

6. The final report, attached as Appendix 1, will be considered by the OSMC on 
9 June 2022.  The report contains a number of recommendations which, if 
implemented, the Panel believe will help to improve the accessibility of 
Southampton.  The conclusions and recommendations are summarised in 
Appendix 2. 

7. Subject to approval by the OSMC, the Executive needs to consider the inquiry 
recommendations and to formally respond within two months of the date of 
receiving this report in order to meet the requirements set out in the Council’s 
constitution 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

8. In practice any future resource implications arising from this review will be 
dependent upon whether, and how, each individual recommend
[...]
l when taking decisions on acquisitions, using a business case to inform 
which option represents the best value for money.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet 

 i)  Delegates authority to the Executive Director – Finance and Commercialism, 
to decide on whether purchase or lease arrangements offer the best value for 
money for procuring council fleet vehicles.  This delegation will be exercised 
following consideration of a business case and after consultation with the 
Executive Director of Communities, Culture and Homes and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Change. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure the Council obtains the best value for money when acquiring vehicles or any 
other asset, based on reviewing the options of lease or direct purchase.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not considering the option of leasing vehicles would rule out a route that may provide 
enhanced value for money and greater operational efficiency.  

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

3. The council has within its capital programme expenditure to purchase vehicles for the 
council to use and operate to deliver a variety of services.  Over the next 3 years, 
around £7.6M has been included and approved (see table below).  

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



 

  

4. A number of older vehicles within the council fleet have experienced high maintenance 
costs and reliability issues, being retained for significant periods of time. Hence a 
replacement programme is essential to both ensure service continuity and reduce 
overhead costs such as maintenance.   

5. In recent years the council, when it has replaced existing fleet vehicles has operated 
under an approach of outright purchase of the vehicles.  The council finances this via 
borrowing, as the vehicles are an asset and therefore a capital programme item. 

6. An alternative would be to acquire the vehicles via a finance lease.  Currently a business 
case assessment is being developed to assess if this would provide improved value for 
money and/or operational advantages across the fleet.  For example, lease vehicles 
tend to run under a 5 year lease deal before replacement and this regular ‘turnover’ may 
add to the flexibility and adaptability of the fleet and (for example) ensure a quicker 
response to electrification of vehicles.   

7. It is proposed that a business case is worked up, comparing acquisition through outright 
purchase (the current method) with leasing to establish which offers the best value for 
money to the council.  This case will be assessed by the Executive Director – Finance 
and Commercialism, who has a responsibility to ensure good value for money is 
obtained, following consultation with the Executive Director of Communities, Culture and 
Homes and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change. Fleet acquisitions will be kept 
under regular review via this mechanism.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

8. The existing programme of vehicle replacement over the three years to 2024/25 is given 
in the table below, as detailed and agreed in the capital programme agreed at the 
February 2022 Council meeting.   

9. TABLE: Existing Capital Programme 

 2022/23  
Budget 

£M 

2023/24 
Budget 

£M 

2024/25 
Budget 

£M 

Total 

Budget 

£M 

Purchase of vehicles 3.61 2.00 2.00 7.61 
 

10 The programme is described as purchase, but direct purchase is not necessary for 
Council Fleet vehicles. Instead acquiring the vehicles currently planned for, within this 
agreed amount, can be assessed through a financing lease as an alternative.   Going 
forward the item in the capital programme will be described as fleet vehicle replacement 
to reflect the different options available.  

11. The revenue implications, based on the current approach of outright acquisition and the 
associated capital financing, are given below.  

12 TABLE: Vehicles Acquisition Revenue impact - Current assumed costs within Capital Financing 
Budget 

 2022/
[...]
ry 2022) 

 

2.   

 

Page 92



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: Nitrogen Mitigation Position Statement 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 June 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR BOGLE 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Growth 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 82545853 

 E-mail: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Strategic Planning Manager 

 Name:  Graham Tuck Tel: 023 8083 4602 

 E-mail: graham.tuck@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In-order to comply with the Habitat Regulations and to ensure no adverse effect on 
the internationally protected Solent, the Council needs to ensure that new residential 
and hotel development achieves ‘nitrogen neutrality’.  This will enable the Council as 
local planning authority to continue to support the growth of the city and a greener 
city, in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Plan.  The two main approaches to 
achieving nitrogen neutrality are for developers to purchase nitrogen credits from 
landowners who are implementing measures to reduce nitrogen discharges on their 
land or to fund water efficiency measures within the Council’s housing stock. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the Nitrogen Mitigation Position Statement for use in the 
determination of planning applications. 

 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Legal & Business Services, 
in consultation with the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development, to sign ‘section 33’ legal agreements with nearby 
Councils and mitigation providers in-order to implement the Position 
Statement in accordance with the Habitat Regulations. 

 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development to make future changes to the specifics of 
the Position Statement provided this does not affect the overall 
approach. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



 

 (iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development to make future changes to the technical detail of the 
approach (e.g. commencement date, data updates, detailed 
methodology changes, etc) provided that this does not affect the 
overall approach. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure new development is permitted in accordance with the Habitat 
Regulations. 

2. To delegate authority to the appropriate levels to ensure the necessary legal 
mechanisms are put in place and the specifics / detail of the Position 
Statement can be updated as required. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The alternative is not to put in place a Position Statement.  However, the local 
planning authority must comply with the Habitat Regulations when granting 
planning permission.  Planning permissions issued by the Council could be 
challenged if no further action is taken.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. Nitrogen discharges from new development and from agricultural production 
in South Hampshire are having a likely significant effect on the internationally 
protected Solent habitat designations.  Therefore, in accordance with the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, mitigation 
measures need to be put in place to ensure no adverse effect on the integrity 
of these sites.   

 

5. It is understood that sensitive farming programmes are being implemented to 
address discharges from this sector, which account for most of the overall 
discharges.        

 

6. However, given the high nitrogen levels / poor conditions in the Solent, and 
the ‘in combination’ effects from all new development, new residential and 
hotel development must achieve ‘nitrogen neutrality’ in order to comply with 
the Habitat Regulations. 

 

7. The Position Statement sets out how this can be achieved within 
Southampton, complementing work undertaken by the Partnership for South 
Hampshire (PfSH) and i
[...]
s occupancy rate calculator 

accordingly. 

A council must apply a consistent approach within its area, either a ‘flat rate’ or a ‘sliding scale’.  In 

Southampton, the council has chosen a ‘sliding scale’.  This must be applied to all developments 

within Southampton to ensure that the effects of smaller and larger schemes balance out in a way 

which will not result in an adverse effect on European designations.   

 

     
 

    
 

 

 

 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

   

 

 

 

Page 108



(for members room)

Appendix 2:  Calculation for Retroffiting Existing Dwellings with Water Efficiency Measures

WC

Current cistern litres 9

New cistern litres 5

Flushes frequency per person per day 8.5

Savings litres per person per day 34

Bath to shower

Bath capacity litres 149

Bath to overflow litres 140

Average bath fill litres 120

Shower flow litres per minute 9

Shower duration minutes 7.5

Bath frequency per person per day 0.6

Shower frequency per person per day 1

Bath water usage litres per person per day 92

Shower water usage litres per person per day 67.5

Total bath savings litres per person per day 24.5

Total

Total Saving litres per person per day 58.5

Average household people per houshold 2.4

Total saving litres per household per day 140.4

New Dwelling

Total water use litres per person per day 110

Average household size people per household 2.4

Total water use use litres per houshold per day 264

Page 109

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2



Retrofits needed for 1 new dwelling

Number of retrofits needed to counteract 1 

new house 1.9

with 10% buffer 2.1

Page 110


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	7 Executive Appointments 2022-2023
	Appendix 1

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Accessible Southampton Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Accessible Southampton final report.docx
	Appendix 2 - Conclusions and recommendations.docx

	9 Budget Matter - June 2022
	10 Nitrogen Mitigation Position Statem

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Bogle -  

Councillor Fielker -  

Councillor Kataria -  

Councillor Kaur -  

Councillor Keogh -  

Councillor Leggett -  

Councillor Mitchell -  

Councillor Dr Paffey -  

Councillor Renyard -  

 
Apologies: Councillor   

 
 

1. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The Record of Decision Making held on 14th March 2022 was noted. 
 
Regarding minute 59 – Call-In of Executive Decision CAB 21/22 33197: St Mary’s 
Leisure Centre, Sue Atkins and Parveen Ishfaq were in attendance at the meeting and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 

2. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2022-2023  

 

Cabinet approved the Executive Appointments for 2022-23 as set out in the register 
attached to the report, with the following additions: 
 
King Edward School – Cllr Winning  
SIGOMA – Cllr Kaur  
 
 

3. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT  

 

Cabinet received and noted the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Accessible Southampton final 
report for the Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations contained 
within it, in order to comply with the requirements, set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

4. BUDGET MATTER - JUNE 2022  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 33674) 



 

- 2 - 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
To Delegate authority to the Executive Director – Finance and Commercialism, to 
decide on whether purchase or lease arrangements offer the best value for money for 
procuring council fleet vehicles. This delegation will be exercised following 
consideration of a business case and after consultation with the Executive Director of 
Communities, Culture and Homes and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change. 
 

5. NITROGEN MITIGATION POSITION STATEMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33871) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

 
(i) To note the Nitrogen Mitigation Position Statement for use in the determination 

of planning applications.  
(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Legal & Business Services, after 

consultation with the Head of Planning and Economic Development, to sign 
‘section 33’ legal agreements with nearby Councils and mitigation providers 
in-order to implement the Position Statement in accordance with the Habitat 
Regulations. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development to 
make future changes to the specifics of the Position Statement provided this 
does not affect the overall approach.  

(iv) To delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to 
make future changes to the technical detail of the approach (e.g. 
commencement date, data updates, detailed methodology changes, etc) 
provided that this does not affect the overall approach.  

 
 


